FINANCE MEMORANDUM
This Finance Memorandum supersedes Finance Memorandum 07-3 and is intended to provide guidance to
taxpayers and tax professionals in complying with the New York City tax provisions enacted in 2004 limit-
ing the depreciation and first year expense deductions for sport utility vehicles ("SUVs").
Background. Section 280F of the Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") limits the amount a taxpayer may take as
a depreciation deduction under IRC sections 167 or 168 for a passenger automobile. IRC section 280F impos-
es the same limitations on the amount that a taxpayer may deduct in lieu of depreciation under IRC section
179. (Collectively the "280F limits".) Under IRC section 280F(d)(5), a "passenger automobile" is generally

vehicle has been in use.
The applicable City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 are set forth in the
attached New York City SUV Limitation Schedule (“Limitation Schedule”). For subsequent years, the
Limitations Schedule will be updated. The updated Limitations Schedule will be available on the New York City
Department of Finance website at http://nyc.gov/finance.
The Department of Finance has issued this Finance Memorandum for the purpose of advising taxpayers and tax
professionals of, and explaining the Department's current position and procedures with respect to, the issue
addressed so that they may act accordingly. Finance Memoranda are advisory in nature and are merely explana-
tory. Finance Memoranda are not declaratory rulings or rules of the Department of Finance and do not have legal
force or effect, do not set precedent and are not binding on taxpayers.
NEWYORK CITY SUV LIMITATION SCHEDULE
TABLE 2004-A
Table 2004-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2004 for SUVs built on truck chassis
placed in service in tax years beginning in 2000 through 2004.
TABLE 2004-B
Table 2004-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2004 for SUVs built on car chassis
placed in service in tax years beginning in 2000 through 2004.
1The City SUV limits for vehicles placed into service during the calendar year 2004 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2004-20, 2004-13 I.R.B. 642, March 29, 2004.
2The City SUV limits for vehicles placed into service during calendar year 2003 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2003-75, 2003-2 C.B. 1018, November 10, 2003.
3The City SUV limits for vehicles placed into service during the calendar year 2002 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2002-14, 2002-1 CB 450.

Use of SUV Service in that is Liberty Zone or that is not Liberty Zone or
Beginning in 2004 Calendar Year Resurgence Zone Property Resurgence Zone Property
First 2004 $10,610 $2,960
Second 2004 $4,800 $4,800
2003 $4,900 $4,900
Third 2003 $2,950 $2,950
2002 $2,950 $2,950
Fourth 2002 $1,775 $1,775
2001 $1,775 $1,775
Fifth 2001 $1,775 $1,775
2000 $1,775 $1,775
TABLE 2005-A
Table 2005-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2005 applicable to SUVs built on truck
chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2001 through 2005.
TABLE 2005-B
Table 2005-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2005 applicable to SUVs built on car
chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2001 through 2005.
6The City SUV limits for vehicles placed into service during the calendar year 2005 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2005-13, 2005-12 I.R.B. 759,
Table 2, March 21, 2005. For the years 2001 through 2004, the city SUV limits are derived from the same sources as noted in footnotes 1 through
5. For SUVs placed into service in the year 2000, use the amounts set forth for the fifth year in the Table 2004-A. For SUVs placed into service

Use of SUV Service in on SUV
Beginning in 2005 Calendar Year For 2005
First 2005 $2,960
Second 2005 $4,700
2004 $4,800
Third 2004 $2,850
2003 $2,950
Fourth 2003 $1,775
2002 $1,775
Fifth 2002 $1,775
2001 $1,775
TABLE 2006-A
Table 2006-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2006 for SUVs built on truck chassis
placed in service in tax years beginning in 2002 through 2006.
TABLE 2006-B
Table 2006-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2006 for SUVs built on car chassis
placed in service in tax years beginning in 2002 through 2006.
7The City SUV limits for vehicles placed into service during the calendar year 2006 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2006-18, 2006-12 I.R.B. 645,
Table 2, March 16, 2006. For the years 2002 through 2005, the city SUV limits are derived from the same sources as noted in footnotes 1 through 3
and footnote 6. For SUVs placed into service in the year 2001, use the amount set forth for the fifth year in Table 2005-A that is derived from the

Use of SUV Service in on SUV
Beginning in 2006 Calendar Year For 2006
First 2006 $2,960
Second 2006 $4,800
2005 $4,700
Third 2005 $2,850
2004 $2,850
Fourth 2004 $1,675
2003 $1,775
Fifth 2003 $1,775
2002 $1,775
TABLE 2007-A
Table 2007-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2007 for SUVs built on truck chassis
placed in service in tax years beginning in 2003 through 2007.
TABLE 2007-B
Table 2007-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2007 for SUVs built on car chassis
placed in service in tax years beginning in 2003 through 2007.
8The City limits for vehicles placed into service beginning the calendar year 2007 are derived from Rev. Proc. 2007-30, 2007-18 I.R.B. 1104, Table
2, April 13, 2007. For the years 2003 through 2006, the city SUV limits are derived from the same sources as noted in footnotes 1 through 2 and foot-
notes 6 through 7. For SUVs placed into service in the year 2002 use the amount set forth for the fifth year in Table 2006-A that is derived from the

Use of SUV Service in on SUV
Beginning in 2007 Calendar Year For 2007
First 2007 $3,060
Second 2007 $4,900
2006 $4,800
Third 2006 $2,850
2005 $2,850
Fourth 2005 $1,675
2004 $1,675
Fifth 2004 $1,675
2003 $1,775
TABLE 2008-A
The following Table 2008-A summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2008 applicable to
SUVs built on truck chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2004 through 2008.9
TABLE 2008-B
The following Table 2008-B summarizes the City SUV limits for tax years beginning in 2008 applicable to
SUVs built on car chassis placed in service in tax years beginning in 2004 through 2008.
9This chart does not function differently from the charts for previous years. Column 1 was changed for clarity only.
10The City limits for vehicles placed into service beginning the calendar year 2008 are derived from Rev Proc. 2008-22, 2008-12 IRB 658, March 4,
2008. For the years 2004 through 2007, the city SUV limits are derived from the same sources as noted in footnote 1 and footnotes 6 through 8. For